Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
campany

{b) Insert full name(s}
and address(es)

Presenter's name
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of S 1 92
the Insolvency Act 1986 -

To the Regrstrar of Compames Company Number

06416508

Name of Company

(a) Newark Joinery

Limited

| (b) Julie Elizabeth Willetts of Blades Insolvency Services,
Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham
NG13 BAP

the iquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 16 Apri 2012
to 15 Apnil 2013

Signed LZZ&LQ O iz ed Date /3 Jung L0173

SATURDAY

UAZ*
15/06/2013 #190
COMPANIES HOUSE

B




Our ref JW/2514/A
13 June 2013
NEWARK JOINERY LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION i04A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Introduction
This report covers the period from 16 April 2012, being the date of liquidation, to 15 April 2013

and should be read in conjunction with my mnrual report

Company and liquidators’ details

Company registered number 06416508
Nature of business Kitchen manufacturer
Former trading address Rear of Sherwood Laboratories, 41 Brunel

Drive, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 2EG

Date of iquidators’ appointment 16 April 2012

Names of joint hiquidators j Willetts and P A Brooks

Changes in office holders (if any) None

Registered office address Charlotte House, |9B Market Place, Bingham,

Notungham NGI13 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

There have been no receipts or payments in the liquidation and consequently { am unable to
provide an account

Realisation of assets

There have been no realisations in the liquidation

PRV PEVE.) #192
COMPANIES HOUSE




Creditors’ claims and dividends

e Preferential
No preferential claims have been received and none identified

e Non-preferential
Claims have been recewved from two non-preferential creditors totalling £112,705 No
creditors recorded in the statement of affairs with debts have submitted a claim The
statement of affairs disclosed two creditors with claims totalling £39,553.

¢ Dividend prospects

There are no funds available in the iquidation to permit the payment of a dividend to any class
of creditor

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

I have incurred disbursements of £265 made up as follows

£
Statutory advertising 221
Insolvency bond 24
Company search 20
265

At the meeting of creditors held on 16 April 2012 the following resolutions were approved.

e “Payment of £4,000 plus disbursements plus VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the liquidation in respect of fees and disbursements for convening the meetng and
the preparation of the statement of affairs”

e “The joint iquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and
when required”

The fee for the meetings of members and creditors and completion of the statement of affairs was
patd by the director Mr Simon Wing




To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my
supervision The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment.

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff 1s detalled on the attached summary of
fees and disbursements charged by this firm There has been no increase in hourly rates during this
reporting period  All staff involved in the assignment have been charged directly to the case and
there has been no general overhead allocation in respect of support staff.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which forms part of Statement of Insolvency
Practice number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various nsolvency regulatory
authores, 1s also enclosed for your information

| have incurred time costs of £3,931 in respect of work undertaken since the date of iquidation
This represents a total of 29.20 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £18808 To date | have
drawn no fees on account of these costs

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investgation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potenual recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs

of an investigation and the relevant costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation 1n the circumstances of this appointment

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm
that | have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the directors
of the company to the Secretary of State

Outstanding matters

There are no further matters outstanding and | expect to finalise my administration within the next
three months







Further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further detais of the
hquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same tme limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
apphcation to court within the same time mit

Piease do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

Jadeets

] Willetts
Joint Liquidator




NEWARK JOINERY LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 16 APRIL 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2013

Statement From 16/04/2012
of affairs to 15/04/2013
£ £
RECEIPTS
0 000
PAYMENTS
000

Balance on hand 000




Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the vartous grades of staff who may be involved in this case |

. Fees

Where a resolution is passed by the creditors, or the creditors’ committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Practitioners and their staff in the administration of the insolvent estate, then
time will be charged to the estate in units of 6 minutes at the following hourly rates -

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour Rate per Hour !
effective from | November 2011 prior to | November 2011 |
£ £
Partner 260 00 24000
Administrators 8000 - 12000 8000 - 12000
Assistants/Support Staff 7000 6000

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneraucn chargeable by the Official Recerver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) Insolvency
Rules 1986 1s as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 5 % |
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On all further sums realised 5 %

The distribution scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fracuon thereof 10 %

On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %

On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 %

On all further sums distributed 25 %
. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement. Such disbursements
will include insclvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external

room hire

It 1s proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the
cost of the fallowing disbursements incurred by our firm

Document Storage Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destructon of the records

Travel Travel by car will be charged o the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeting room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£75 00

Circulars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of

stationery, photocopying and printing The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estare (No charge 15 made for individual lewters relaung 1o the
admimistration of the insolvent estate)

I November 2011




|eacidde |aLyBue syy ¢ s8 Aidde sajru ewse ayj pur "uojeiaLNLLIL
oyl panaudde Aemul s8 Apoq ewes 8u} O} epew eq jsnw jsanbal syl pebueyd
8q 3} 18Y] 1senbes ABw JojEpInbY| AU} ‘POX]} SEM UGIRISUNI S 0jEpinkY euy jo Siseq
Y] BoUF EBSUBSLWNOYD U eBUELD [BUBIEGNE PUB [QNRIRW 6 UGBQ SBY BJaL) SIBLAM

UGNEIIUNLLIB] JO MBIATY

(mojeq g ydeubesed o} toaignae) uonepinbi ay) Ul Adde o) senupues
UGMENSIWPE BUY W1 Ui} LORAUNLIL JO 588 6u) Jojansiuiupe te pape pay
JOIBPINbY BUY Y3t U] LONENSIUILIPS US WO UG Al9BIIR SMOj(0) Uonep|nby| ay) eleym

sy BL U NS 1% B[B3E B LM SoURRICIIE
W) Bq [ ¢ ‘uopepiby Aosindwoa e u uewuodds sy seye syow gl uatp
J81El 10U 9580 AUZ U] PUB 'OAGGE PRUIOSED $8 SJO)PeID J0 Oe|iuwod st Ag pexy
uonassLnwR) sy 18d o) pay) 1s3) S8y &Yy ssejun uonsddde LB Yons e3sw lou law
Juiepinbil 8y 1Nq ‘01epINbY BU) Aq UojjEajjdde UD LRCT BY] AQ Paxy; 5 M 3 “TAD @ U]
sAem BuMo||e) 8L} Jo BUO L} pBX]) Bq [ ]| "8A0qe SB pexy JoU §f UolaIsunLua; ey) )

1oepinb)| ey sjuodde Uoum Buneew ey 18 uska) 8g ABw pajaIaunwWal
9q 0} §) JoepIby 84 YA uo suwe) ey) Bujdpoads uonniosea y  Bal|WWBS oL
10 9523 eyl u) Addr 50 fJolBW GWES 8L JO JUNCIIE GYE] BIOIIPSID Sl SI0UpRs jo
Gupsaw B Jo UojINjasal B AQ pax)} 8g A8 LIOJErBLNLLIBI §Joiepinbi| Ut ‘UagRuMLEIap
|)s|nbey 8y BYBL JOU 80P BENWLLAD Ay} Jo AeWwoe uoiepinb) ou s aieyl §

"Wiin (29P 0] $8Y JOTEPINDY BY] LHUM BIBSSE BU] JO AINJBU pUB ENBA DY) *
'geinp )i N0 pejres
ey 0) 1o ‘Ing BuiAues oq 0 sreedde Jojepinki Bu) YoM Yiw csausADae B ¢
'Aouenosty 8L Ui UogIaLuoD
uy Joyepinby; e uo s|ig) Yol eaibep Jo puiy Buopdaoxs ug jo Apfiqisuodsa) Aug .
*a582 8y} Jo (aswusl0 Jo) Apxejdutoo 8y -

sraljew Bupmolo) ay) o prabal
QARY BYS BEHILILIOD By} vojsap it 1B Buapre ) jeuy sABs 41 ¢ einy  peydde
aq o} sabeuecad o ebmuadied ey BUILLIBIEP O} 9B} By} Joj st || ‘'efejusslad
| 52 poxy 513 EUMW PBK) Bq ©) s| UOIBISUNLISI ey) 'sa5eq Jo UOIBUqQOs JO 's9seq
889U JO YINM U0 sUIEIEP o) (auo 61 esey) ji} SsnWwod Uaniepinby ey) 1oj 81 It

1oiepnby ey Aq eucp sBU) JusIalih tof paen oq ABw saBejuaniad
egp efejuscued B &8 pexy £ UOHBIOUNLISI oy} amUAA Jojepinby
6y} Aq euop sBuly) juasayip 10} pash eq Aew seseq JUIRYP pLE
‘UONBIBUMLS) BYY X} of Pesn eg ABWw 598G BSIY) JO UO[JBUIGWSD Auy

WUNOWB |83 B SE  »
4o ‘uoneppnby ey u| Buispa sisyEW 0}

Buipuene U] Lels sy pue otepinbly eyl Aq Ueal Ausdosd sl &l o edualsjal g =
“Uied

10 pangQUsIp Jo pas)Eel aiB YIjym 51955 BUY) Jo enpa oY) jo ofiejueniad B 5B .

pexy) aq {[BYs UOBJEUNLIE) B} JBL) 6]8]S S9N OUY 0861 £6]NY ASUBAOSL) BU}
10 94Z1 b — £T) b BENY U] N0 189 5] uopEeUNWES 8 iolepNby| eyl Ou Jo) siseqg ByL

uofjRIauUNiLa) 8 Jojepinby) ayy Bupig

$00) 8 JOlEPINGY| BY] JO [2A3] A} pue
Aausaosu) ey jo sseuficud By) §SNOS[P PUB Jo)|UGCL 0) BEJILILCS 8L Joj Apunpoddo

ue sOpjACd BI]  GSIMIGYIC SiTRUP B6}]|WWOoD Y} SSe|UN ‘ugyepInby ey jo sse.fioad

|44

13 4

v

ay uo SUCW g AlsAe 1SS 18 SBNRULIY ey} o) podas o) pasnbar s sojEpmby
aiyl, euo pjoy o] speau 8y sspjoap Jotapinby] sty UayM Jo ‘aanULIoD 8L JO JaquiRw
B Aq pejsenbes Ueym Jo 'aeqiwwios oyy A peeibe e3jep peloeds 18 JBUYS piey
8q Enuw sBujjeew Juenbasgns pue ‘(lajel s 1ey j) Iuswiuiodds sy 1o} JusLUS(igmse
S]] JO SX3aM § UL BEIWLIOD BU} jo Bupesw J8I; By 183 Jsnw soepinbl eyl

aal)jwes uoliepint)] euy s Buteq Uy enunuos
[na LoyelsuiupE Uy jo sesodind ey} Jo) peys]qe)se seRjWWed AUE UOpeSjujwpE
uB Uo APRjBPELLLL} eMOli0) UONEPING]| B RIBLM E88ED U] Ing ‘Jolepinb)| By} suiodde
Yo Buljasil 5:01Ipara eU) 18 paysiqeise AJensn s) eejunuco syl 599} 6,01BRNDY
aly) eacudde pue vogepinby BU) Jo TONPUCY SU JONLCW O} ‘BIeqIEtY § J& WHWIXEL
® pUB € JO WNEIYW B U4 '8SNpuwod Lojiepinbl ey psjiea seyjwwos B jujedds
o) WBY oY) easy wopar eyl (Alosmdwos s Amunjoa seuiaym} wonepinby B )

sepUWOS UoNepInby| ey)

“1A2 & U Jajepinbil
st 12w Awenbasgns 08| ABW JOJBJIELPE Uy JOJEPIND)| BW008q J0U 580 JaAIe)
[eroyjo 61 80580 Yons U JolEpinbyl B 198 O} JOIRNSIUWLPY feuto) au) jujedde Asw
UNGT BAJ) UOHBRSIUIWPRE US Uo ARIEpalwnl smofio) uoepinby Alosinduwos @ e

Jojepinby
SURWS! JBA|303!1 (BROYO ey pajujedds jou st Jeuoppoesd AoUBADSY UB alalpp
81815 Jo AIBleeg By} Jo Jjeyeq uo aajaleg Asueajosul ey Aq A1oaup Jo esodind By
JOj paLiaALe) giojpam o Bujasaly B 1 JSUYe 19AI908) [BIO1YO 8l Jo 6deld uy J0Epinby
sm 192 of pajujodde eq Ajjensn |t Jsuojioeld Aoudajosy) ue siosse JusaluBls ag
slay) siagyy, Japio do-Buipupm 21 Jo Bupew 8L uo AjgjEpeww] Jojepink)] ssweseg
Jansoal (B30 ey suopepinby Alosindwoo jSow v eoiARS Auaaosu) eug oL
BunBuoiag (BP0 U8 PUE 1NGI BU) JO 8010 UG 5) JOAIG0R) {BIMU0 6|  JAAEIGI (BRIN0
B} Paj|ed |BIoW0 UB Aq Ing Jelojjeid Aoueaosu) ue AQ 10U pauuoued ABlIIU| 9882
15018 U ‘5] JojEpinby) Jo LOTOLN ey} ‘pUERY JaUN0 el ud uopepinby Aosindwioo B up

210jipaio ja Bupeaw jsit syl 18 Jojepmby S41 O JusLNU|oddr euy) U B30A LBD 8.0)PRID
a1 pus 1noyBnoay) Jotepinbp se 192 suoiceld Aduaaosw) ue vopepinbi jo edA) e
Ul (IAD, o peiejAeiqgR ueyo) uopepinby Aeknjon ssolpeso B pofiea € uonepinby
AEUNOA JUBADSU| Uy OM] 8Y] §O uoLwod esow oy &1 uonepinby Amjuniop

1Nod By J0 16p10 AQ PEININELY §) | LB Atosndilicd 10 'siepjoyeseys
BU) JO UO[N0sal Aq peIMUsU| 8] Jf uaym “ABUnioA Jae eq Aew uojiepinbpy  Auopd
1o 1opu0 paquasaxd e ul eposnasd e JO UOINGUISID eyl Pue 1885 S O LjESIBa)
ay) Bunejue sueye sAuedwas e jo dn Bujpupw jewno) ey s ueyspinbi  dunpesasd
fouanosy| ejelodion jo edf) vownuon eow ey s {dn Buspum, 10} uogepinb

ainpasoud uopsepinbry

BAMEEAOXA Bq 0] 18MSUOD Aol S8y ebusjER
pus s0jepinby| 8Y) Aq pawnoy] sasuedxa INOGE UOHRULIC) Y898 UED SI0)PA MY pUl
poxy By s86) Ul Uo sieeq o) sueidxe 'ses) Jojuow pug ascidde oy siyBy Jau
§0 812MB 8] SU0Npen diay o] pepueiy| sf pD slL 59w} stojEpnbl &) 10 GSeY
ey} X1 9} 8X0)IpR Jo) SWsjueyIew Bupiacd Aq (sasepy s eesjuBooes uaEs|Be)
Aouesjosly eyl Jolepinby se 9B 0} peuodde Jseuoimosid Asusacsur eyy Jo
uofjBI@unwWal ey Jerarued Ul puB ‘81500 JO [aA] B U 1S818JU) 108N B 8ABY B10ja16Y)
‘S]0SSE oL JO N0 B1qap JaU) JO SIS B0 O] Bdoy UM 'SIOTPEI Oyl El9sER
)| j0 na pjed eus sBujpesaoid sy} Jo 81502 ey} ualepinb)) ol geof Auadwod & LBLYAA

uonanposu]
S3IYM ANY ONVTONS
$334 SHOLYQINDIT OL 30IN9 .SYOLIQ3ND ¥

(43

[£4

x4

f44

%4




20 '9AISSIXT 99 PNOM LOfIBULOjUI &) Bupedard Ul panoau) 1500 pus BuUn) Bl .

1B\) SJBP{SUCD
ey £53(un 'sAEp p1 UyIm uoeuLou| paisenbal ey epjacid SN Jaiepinby ayL

HNo3 BU) 40 Uopssjuusd

By} 1o (jeiy Snpnoul} S10¥pas PEINISSUN Jo BNBA U) %G 1584 |§ J0 8IUBLINILIOS
ay) LI J0)thars paundesun ue Aq 10 '10ipas peinads B Aq Jay||9 apew oq ABwW pLg
'Butilts U eq Jsrw 1senbal v “podal ey Ly no 199 §asuSdxe PUR LONBISLNLLS] AU}
noge uojjeuus fayung epiaaid o) Jojepinby e 1sanbai Asw Jo|pese & {uoneubises
#,4018pinky| Y} 9A832 0} Bujleew e jo sesodind ey} Joj pesedeid useq soy

jiaded ey) sieym SABP sseUjEny £ Jo) 11odes saesBosd B Jo |dieoes §o sdep | ULIAA

sesusdxe
PuB wojIBIaUNLUSS 8 Jojepinky e sfusnzya of juby Jiewy pua ‘g ; ydesBesed
U] paureidxa §8 ‘WopBULIO Jayun; jsenbal o] s1y0l 510N paso ay) JO JUSLISIBIS B »
"poped 184) Bupnp apew Aenioe sem Wwawded sUieym jo anoedsel)| ‘todal
) Jo pouad auy Buunp sompjnby eu Aq peunstl sesusdxe By Jo JUBWRIRIS R .
‘Hodel a1y jo poped ey) Buping spew Ajenion sem juswled ssysym
1@ anjoedsay) ‘'spouad esoy) Buunp euop ysom 2y} Jo uojduosep B LM seleBa)
‘s1odad snojaead sy) Aq pasancs spopad ey Buunp peflieye Lajjessunwal
U 'paxl} Uaeq EBY $5Bq OU) 121)2 SPBW 87 0] 151y By) S Wod@ BUL ) e
'{(podes ey) o poysad ey} Jo) uBLLOIUAGE AU INOUIM
JUNCUIB 18U SB UMOYS 9 ABLU §| 9529 LM U] 'JUNGLLS 139 B §2 paXy §) || Sruym
1d¥oxe) poped |8y BULMP plad Aramde sem 1) Jagaym jo enpedses padal
eyl 1o popad sy Bupnp paBieya uonassunilel el 'pexy useq sey SISEG YL .
(1 ¥y 0 woday au jo popted ey Buynp uexe sdais ey ‘uodas e Jo ejep ey
12 paxy) jou J1 +0) sojEpinby) Syl JO UGHBISLINKIS) BY) JO} POXI} SISEG Y] JO STEIEp  »

apn jsn
suode) eyl su0itpar 0} spodal ssa.Boud [BnuR puss o} painbel s| JojepInby ey,

uopeuLio Joyuny 1n) syganbel pus spodas ssasbolg

£.0)|pBIO 0} EPUSS
o spodas Aus U] puUB ‘see} sy Bulthlueep jo esedind ey) 10) pauRALCD S10)pam
jo Bujeew Aug oy '(auo &) By Ji) SALILOD DY) O} UCHEIFUNWAI 18] jo unoue
By} 880{08Ip pinoys &y ‘(mojaq | || ydesBesed eas) spasoord 8y jo N0 LGJEIFUNWE]
SGAIB00) PUB JOJPALI PRINDSS B JO JiBLaq UD 19868 UB Sos)Eal JOepinby Su) Ssau

810)[p8J2 PRINDAY SO} SUCES|[EOY

saflueyo souswy pue vopepaidsp
eUa) awdnbe pus eJYo §B Lons §IS0I PRAYIGAO 0jSBY JO ABAGDBI
‘uohalauniua)l s Jojepnby ey o1 [RUCKIPPR 8BJBLD 10 8] US[IEIIS|WPR UB  »
'uajjiguniugs jo sliejuaciad e se pejenaea elleune s

siqiesiusad jou ais Buwono) syL

spew Auaq s| eBiayo aty) yaym

o sj58q oy} "ssuadxe jo Lobeled Loes Jof 'Liejdxa ppous Jojepinky el '|eacsdde
Bupjaes ueyyy, uopEIaLNWA) € JojBPIND)| 8L} $& JaLUEW SWEBS U} 1 paackide

uaaq enBy A6} J1 UMEID B ABW mURWaSINGEP 7 A0BajB) sasuedxa Joyo Aug

8 fem BUIET L) Uf taL) INogE LONBWIO)U] @soiosIp 0) peredad 8q pinoys Jomepinbi
ey} yBnoure ‘|exoidds Jopd Inoy)m umeIp 8q UED SIUSWESINGSIP | AroBelen

oBza|W sseuieng 'sidwexe 10} 's|sRq JIgEUOSEES
pue Jadexd e uo uonepinb sy 0) PaIESSYE B LRI IBY) &S00 PEIBIONE JO pasBys
epnu) Aew Ayl Aued pau juspuadapy) ug o Juawded B 0} jou g uojepinby)
84} 0} BiGeIB/R) AJBNP @IB {BU) SIS07 0l BSEY) SIUBWSIINGSP Z AoBalg .

€L

i

L

| 4]

<89

el Jey Jo S|y Jo Joyepmbi
ay) o} pasinguial ejsoa jusjeainbe pur 'sesusdxe anen 'ssblayy euoydeie)
‘efiisod 'sBusors 'exy woou 'Burspseaps ‘ajdwexe 4oy 'apnpu] Al eseyl  Aped
Py juspuadepu U o} juelwded & pus uonepmby ey} o uloq aigeiele) Afeup
anjipusdxe aYj98ds & BBk BIeyM 81500 BJF Bsay| sjuaweosingsp | AoBsien e

sajjoBejea om) ojUt () 1A B1S00 Yong  elqeuoseal pur ejepdoidds eq pinoys
uoitepinbi| SUJ yis UD[IPBULDS Ut IoIEpINkY Syl 0} PaBINQWID) PUB AQ J8W S|S0

sasuadia J42Y)0 pus ajuslussings|q

HEs Jey oy

0 JG1Epinki) eyl AQ IO POLIED 8Q @SPNIALI0 PIN0D JaU} IN0 PRjS—AUCI-GNS Useq smy
1EY) 3U0M AU JO 109 8U) pUR S[181ap Bpsacid OS|B pINOYs Jojep|nty eyl ejgeodde
spoliad au) Aq 1ds ‘fjeis jo sopeuB Aq paso[os|p 9q PINOUS $AIBS "MBIAS) Japun

poed ey} Bunng toial ino-abieya U o) saBusys Aue uasq eAsy assyt | Anjae
eepdadde Ag pesAlgue pus yes Jo sapmB Aq Jide sesed sefliss u) ‘seie jno-eBieys
ofinionn oy pus Jueds ewy) ey ‘popad ey) jo oedres uy eBusyd eU 80RSIP PINOYR
J1EpInbi) 64} *StSBG 1509 BLUY & UO &) UONRISUTILIG) AuB elausA (Blerse ay) Joj enEa
pappe ou BuiBuyq s8 panecsed aq yBIw 18y Bjuswesnbes Aciente. pus suoneBiqo
Aioinjels uiepsa [14nj 1snew Jojepinb) ey) eyt ButsjuBaoal IsTum) 8583 ou) jo
SYOUEISWIID 8L L) BIQEUOSEAI §) PeIEUD LONEIBUNILIE] SU) JeyjsyM PURISIEPUN 6]
91qE 8¢ PINOUS sI0)pa1) pessesse eq @) 8EE0 By) Jo ssaufoid ey) eiqoua o) elLng
‘POABIIDE SBM }| MOy puB MBJAe) JapUN poped eu) U pans|uda ueeq SEY JaLUM

Jo uoeueidxs ua spwaud pinoys soiepinby eyl ‘Lz ydeiBased U pejroeds siayew

8y} 0) UOJIIPPR U] '8)01pa.2 0} Aljgaipoped Bupuade. vauw (mojeq 1 2 ydesBeied oos)
S{eAJSIU] Payjioads 18 SI01pas 0 eptodsl seasBasd puas o) paanbay sf JoEpmby SUI,

POX) Usaq oAl LONEIGLINWIAS JO S95RY DY) JORY

£19 Jay 1o Bl Jo Jojepinby| ey) Aq 1o pelusd eq espwuay)c
PING3 1B N0 PBjIEIMo0-qnS Uaaq sBY JBy| oM AUB JO 1500 BU)) pUB sfixjep apnoid
0|8 pnoys Jaepnb) eul Aaoe sepdaidde &9 pasieue pue yuis jo saped Ag
Inde saced Jafize) Ly Sojus no-6Eumyo ebeiaA eLY PUB JUeds B GUF BSORISID pPINoys
+01ep[nbl| 8Y) 's|SEQ §7500 SWJ) B UG PEIEINDIED S| efleyo pesodosd 6U] BJoypy BEBD
ey jo saJumsKINQD 8yl U e|qeLiosead 5| eBusyp pesodosd ey) Jeyjeym puw pessesst
3q 0} 8583 6U) Jo 53280 BUY) HQEUS O} JUBDILNS PUABIIB SEM ) MOY PUB popad
8] U] paAB|Loe useq sBYy Jeum Jo uopsusidxs ue epjadsd pun a1ap o3 poped ey Joj
abueyo pesadosd au 8iFs pinoys Jojepinbl) oy} N0 paLLED Uaeq ApTalE SBY YoM 1]

HE1S Jay Jo s|y Jo
Jojepinbll ey} Aq 1w peLIED 84 BSIAIAUIC PNGS 1841 N0 PEITIIILCS-GNS oq o papuall|
S1.40 Lgaq BBY JBUY} Jam AU 4O 1500 BU] puB S[iB1Sp apjsord OS[E pinoys Jotepnbl ey

9507 8y} JO 5109456 81500 AUy}
a1 W panjeal) 8q ) Maxl| ase oym 20 uaeg easy oum edoed esou jo 'LEis Jo sapaIl
4q yids ‘sa18J ino-eBl2ye [weLND pue Pasn BIIUN BW)) WNLWIMW Y] Jo S=iep apjAcsd
Piroys sojepinby| 8y 'siseq B)600 slf B UC JYBNos 8 US|BIEUNLS) By Jo Wad Aus |

usfieuuoju| Jo uoissod Gy Joj Jailigy

peysafitng B 1na sje8 apind sy o xpuedds ey, 1yBros Bureq 5i Eacidde Loy

18 8522 S jo 19PLIY U Bupnp efins ol Lo puadep [jwk pepjAc.d Uogewwou) sy} jo
JUBIXE pUB BIMBU Y| BSED L)) JO SEILNSLINDII ev) |2 0} puela) Bujaey espdaidda
) 14808 sisBq BUY) JoUiauMm 0] 58 JwawieBpn| paunsiu LB exeW O] BIOPaD

a4} 10 8ajjwwoed &) sigeua @) uonewoju Burieddns juepiyns epjacd pnoye
Jajepinb)| 8y) 'UOfRIBUNIS! jO 558G O B|SBQ 6L J0} Juswse)fa BUaas Uaii

uopRIGUNLII JO Foseg Buix) uaym

Lio1epinby| eyl A4 papiosd aq pinoys uoleuLiciu) JEYAL

LEQ
£9

[

tig

Zlg

L9
L]




| LOZ JeqWBAON
| JBye jo Uo uohepinby o seoB Auedwod B essuym sujdde apnb syl

9lep BANSaY3

uonelaunwa) o) Bunejas
s8I AJoinjals sl o) 19slqne 64 JOU (| PUR PELIAGI SIOYPELD ) puB Jolepinby sy
ueamjaq Justreatbe Joy Ja)Ew @ 6 | arusu s)) o suawebusle Ay Auediwod
JUeNOSU| el Jjo sgye Bl)) Dl nCo:mm_—mﬂ.:E_ 10 CO_—WU:__ PUry o1 epewl SO IBLUOSE
el8 puiy s(Y) o sluewalivBuy  SIGIPAID 03 JBUAG Aur U| RSl M LBNEHEPUN SIoMm
8Y] IeLisym UIELRIUN S| || 8SNE0eq JO JuSIIYsp are ABL)) snadeq Jat)i ‘sjese eu
{0 1no sof ped aq 1outre yaum sxse) ino Auea o) opepinby ou) 1o} Aed 0) sgAjegIWGY]
SIgepRAR SpUny exBWw o) Baib W SI0JPaI USYM SLOJSESI0 6Q OSjE ABW Glay|

Wway} ussmieg jualuuoisodde ay) saulie Allensn [ ABU} ‘UL BWBS SU| WOl B
ojepinbj| Bujioou) By pue Jospinby BujoBino sy} esey uoiEIEUNWE) Y peacidde
58 Apoq WIBS Bf) ©) BpEW a7 SN wo|1Bd)dde By} JojepIbY Bujoling ey o) pled
€4 PINous Jey) JUnaure y) JO UDKSLIWISIep B Jo} 8paw &q ASU Lofedjdda as sem
JUNOLUIR 8y} U2jym Joj pejejdwioz uaaq sBY }Jam ey] Jo pasde|a §8Y eLLI) 8y} eJojaq
198 0} 605830 JoJBpiNb| 84 PUB JUNOLT J0R B §| UC[|BIBLNLUDY BL] JO #|SBQ Gt BIBLAA

&PEW §) JAPIO LN IC UO)N|osa)

‘uofieu|uLEiap JayLn) & (iun JOJEpinkl Mau BUY JO LC|RIBLMUIE) U] O] LOjElR] | jeeye
8nBY 0] SaNUNUOD JuswAdB|dar Byl BI0jag Aj9]e|PatiiL] J0BYE L) SEM UDIUM JapIo Lnod
Jo uannioses “Uoreuluueiep Aus Joyious jo soe|d w pajujodde S| Jojepinky meu e

BNao ey 10 sI0lpaD
ayl ‘sawwed euy Ag pesuouIng sssjun piad eq jou AW £1802 Jjoud ‘Agusajosur
Syl U 108 0} Lup umo By sAoiduwe puv Jopoios B 5| Jopinby pewiodde ey N

810]1pa)y jo Buesw B JO B6))|WLLICD BU) ‘Mo ayy o) pegje) eq Asw way) uaamag
endsip Auy  peuciuodde eq proys ejqeied Uojiaiauniual U} Moy SOAIESLUSY)
ueamjaq eufie 0y wau) Joj §) » pernodds eue sxaiEpRby Juio] (20w 10) oM} BlsLAA

PaLIBIUC] JOJINBD PAINGES BU) 1M SjBSER pabieya
Yiw Buyesp Joj 03} sy JO §|5Eq BU) Sw08 ([ JOJEPINDY aty ‘ISAsmoy Allensn sany
84) L 1O 183 B[BDS B yjim BIUSRI0008 U 92S JO Spesacd aut Jo 1 pajessuniLa! oq
©1 PEIiue €1 BY JOHPer PRINCES B O JBYDY GO SISRSE SaS(|Ee) JOJEPINI 64} BISU

tiopesaunwal o) Bupe|s) wsHew s3yg

§]a558
a4 10 no plad eq 0 £1500 oY) JBPIO ABW WN0J Syl pejussaidal 9q jo readde @)
1aquml Jjaly jo esow 1o 2uo ejeujwel AW Aey) pua ‘alp AUl LNaD U} 57 BIONDAID
O jo Uyong o} juss eq jenw Uopeodda siy jo eopou s ojepmby ey 'seppuwas
ou s eray) i Bupesy unea eu) 18 pejuasesdod eq Jo teadds o) Slaquigll 4)) jo esow
10 6UC SITUIWOU ABUI BARWIWOD BU) PUB SSJIUNLCT BY) JO SISQUIB By} O) gapou
SABD {1 15B9) 17 8AB 1ENW 8Y Lnod sy) o) Aidde o} sepioep &y Jt  pabueyo siseq
94} JO pasBaLow aq o R JO JUNOWA eU} Jo) UN0D &Y o) Adde ABL ey ‘a1epdasddauy
§1 1t Xy 01 pasn §|SBq &L JBL) Jo "LLRIYNSU) 5] HE28 AIOINIBS BL LN BOUBRICIR
ul Jo wonensiwpe Buipesaid ey) U 'sioupeis ey) 'aouo  uopepinby ey)
4q paxj Uoiaseunure) s 18U 259mEUCD BU ) SI01IPEI BU) JO UOIN|eSa) Ag ‘paBueys
5{s8q Y} 10 ‘petEEUl B 618 JO JUNOWE SY] 18Y) |SaRbes Aptu oy 9jupdoiddey
Bl 1| Xy o1 pasn s[seq ay) Jeyl Jo JUejayhsy) §| ‘uoensuwps Bupaoald ayy u
0 "sannuLues wojiepinby ey) A PeX) UONAISUNWES BU]} 18Y) S1epISUOR JojEpinby sy ||

LA2USNESSIN 6] Jojepinb(] ay) J) jeupm

143

9Lk

Sl

rLL

21

43

o

Auediied UaNosL a1 o §18ESE BY) jO N0 JoU puB

weiidde sty Aq pled Aq 1snw uopeojdde et jo 51500 eL) ‘espIBLI0 SJ9pss LN0A GU}
8Ssa|Un piedal Jo pemones|p oq sesuedxe su} 1o ‘peBusyo eq siseq euy; 'peonpal oq
uglelaunwIa sy} 1By} Jepio Asw )t ‘pepunoj jiem uonssidde ey} 24apisu0D Lo ey )

Bupaay ey asojeg

48P | 1583| 18 aouap|Ae Bujpoddns pue uayeojdde sy 4o Adoo B JoyepINDY B

and jsnw eydde ay) (UMOYS 5| @SNEY KNS JEU) SIBPIEUCD 3 J) ABIL It LUM)
uojjesyidde U] sejursp jou saop 1Ngo eyl | {8A0qeE | ¢ ydeBased Bas) pepiodal

181 81 vofisanb Uy gesusdxe &1 J& Bulinou| JO UanEIRUNWE] o3 jo BujBustin e yapm
ur yodes ssa/Baud sJojapini) sU) Buiaenel 1uBa)dda ay) o exaam 2 ulyim Ipew

8q 18nu Ueyieandds yons Auy HNoo el Jo uojssiuued Buy 68Y oY 10 "eaibi (lesuny
Buipniour} s1oypes pemaesin jo eniea u| juso sed gy |59 JB popjaold Joppeua
RRIN2aSUN AUE AQ o 10JIpas2 paundes Aue Aq BnoD ay; 0] apeLL 8q AsW Uosayddy

naz ey o} Aidde J3w @18 eLO)|IPUCD uEHeY papiacid 'ABLL 6L} aA[55090Xa
$a0UEIEWINOU By |19 4} I8 sepinby eyl Aq PRLNOU) EBsUBdXE By} 1o ‘eyejdosddeu)

51 51589 841 “YON 00} & VoNRIGUNWRI S HEPMbY ey} JBY] teABRSq Jojipald B |

Bujium vy Jojepmby eus o) epew 8q jsnw
Lpya “jsanbos sy} LM INOUOD 1SN SIOIIPR B4} JO BNjBA Ui juso sed ua) ise9) 1
S|Ul op 0} Jepuo U] Buneet s1opaso @ 29 0} Jojep|nky euy annbay Aow fa uopouny
L) Ino ALE o) way) 9iqBuR 0| 63 8 ojEpNbl 6U) sAvIdda o) Apoung aasy oum
4poq B s wioypes ey st | 0aNWLoD UoEPINby € §| GiBY) AISYM BESED U ydeaxgz

LPOlIheasp §1.903PRID | J| jBipn

BILO JO LORBOBA WA) BIBIA aM} LM BRBL 8 |shit sisenbes pue ‘rojapinby
a1 Aq 1sanbes U} Jo 1djad0) jo sAep gz UM pepjacid 89 1ENW UapBuLoy eyl

eHUo
P21E3sA ay jeu) alep oUl 'edjjo peleTBA SBY eUY Baym Jo "sunuodds s otepinb)
56Ul Jo @18p BY) Wwolj peuoXss.) SUUOW X8 jo poped jUace) 180W BUY) JO pue oY) o
weswiodda woy poped ey 51 pepianid B8Q JSHL UONBULGHY BL Usiipn o poLed ey

popad JurAsial YL U Jegs 3o eprid yoea Aq juads SINOY JO Jequinu By e

‘Mo pefuByD ettt Aoun yorm 18 9181 Alnoy eBamns ay) ‘Yasjospmbyoso sl
‘ased ey

0} peUD|sE8 Jjais 10 JoNPINbI eyl AQ 8583 SY) L Jueds LINOY JO JBqUINU [B10) [T I

=~ €] PBpIO.d 9 1SMILU Yt LorBLLzojU| &y |

Auadios ay) jo Joploysieys Jo JopeNp "XEpa Aug Aq 1senbay uodn afleys jo
881} '9589 8y} Lo juads siup ey) JNoge LONELICM) HIBES BpjAcid Jsni Jojepinby eyl

sjuawannbas [RUORIPPE = LONRULIO| JO L0jEAGLE

‘UoeuULIOju| 8y}
JO uorsiaaxd eyl Joj jiw) aWn BAED py e Jo Andxa 8ul Jo ‘Uanauuoju| pejsanbel ey
@piaoud o) [asmyaa 81018y BUY JO ABP LZ UM LN0D 8} 0) Aidde Asw Joypesa sy

uonsuuay ey) Buipiroud 1ou Joj suesER) ey} BAD 1ENL BY FEE3 YIIM LY

'pajsanbel uoljELLIOL|

S @) uonead U AienusplLos jo uoleBiiqe Ue o) salns S| JoEpNbY By -
Jo ‘uosied Aum 1sujete BIlajoiA 0] pes| 0] pelaedxs

89 14BjW o uojepinby 64} J0 19NPLO By} 5 1egiprifaid ag pinom aunsopsp  »

re

€8

[4:]

L6







